

### **Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request**

Meeting Date: May 27, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number: Juanita Jackson, 854-4467

**Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head:** Sherri E. Fleming, County Executive for Health and Human Services and Veterans Service

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

#### **AGENDA LANGUAGE:**

Approve Resolution Recognizing David Polacheck for His 25 Years of Service to Travis County and Its Residents.

#### **BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:**

Please see proposed resolution attached.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

#### **ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:**

Please see proposed resolution attached.

#### FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Approving this request will not increase the County Budget.

#### **REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:**

## Travis County Commissioners Court



# Resolution

- WHEREAS, from his date of hire\_on March 9, 1989, David Polacheck's work has been known for its' excellence in customer service, teamwork, and leadership. He is inspirational to us all, and
- WHEREAS, on his last work day, May 30, 2014, David Polacheck will have provided 25 years of dedicated and remarkable service to the citizens of Travis County and his co-workers in the Health and Human Services & Veterans Services Department; and
- WHEREAS, David Polacheck will retire undefeated, uncontested and unofficially as the Travis County Health and Human Services and Veterans Service, honorary "Jeopardy" and "Family Feud" Game Show Champion, and
- WHEREAS, David Polacheck\_has demonstrated unmatched devotion to\_others by arranging to provide after-hours volunteer service for literacy tutoring to the grandchild of a co-worker, and
- WHEREAS, on March 9, 2011, David received "Outstanding Public Citizen of The Year" recognition by the Austin Branch of National Association of Social Workers (NASW) for dedication and selfless service to the cause of Literacy, which is a shared and supported interest of Travis County, and
- WHEREAS, David's accomplishments are shared with his wife, Karen, who joins in congratulating him on his retirement, and
- WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we take this opportunity to honor David Polacheck on his retirement and know that his contributions will remain a part of Travis County for years to come.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT WE, THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, DO HEREBY EXTEND OUR SINCERE APPRECIATION, PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL AND SPECIAL THANKS TO DAVID POLACHECK FOR HIS 25-PLUS YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO TRAVIS COUNTY AND ITS RESIDENTS AND CONGRATULAIONS ON HIS WELL-EARNED RETIREMENT AND OUR BEST WISHES TO HIS FAMILY FOR CONTINUED SUCCESS, JOY, AND GOOD HEALTH IN THE YEARS TO COME.

SIGNED AND ENTERED THIS 27th DAY OF MAY, 2014.

SAMUEL T. BISCOE COUNTY JUDGE

RON DAVIS COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 1 BRUCE TODD
COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 2

GERALD DAUGHERTY
COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 3

MARGARET J. GÓMEZ COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 4